

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
TIMOTHY TYRONE FOSTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRUCE CHATMAN, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Superior Court Of Butts County, Georgia**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————  
SAMUEL S. OLENS  
Attorney General  
BETH A. BURTON\*  
Deputy Attorney General  
SABRINA D. GRAHAM  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General  
RICHARD W. TANGUM  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
404-545-3499  
bburton@law.ga.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	16
THE STATE HABEAS COURT DID NOT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR WHEN IT REJECTED FOSTER'S <i>BATSON</i> CLAIM.....	16
I. The State Habeas Court Did Not Commit Clear Error When It Found that the New Evidence Failed to Show that the Prosecution Acted with Discriminatory Intent When Evaluating Prospective Jurors .....	19
A. None of the Specific Pieces of New Evidence Shows an Intent to Discriminate .....	20
1. Juror venire sheets and juror questionnaires.....	21
2. Investigator Lundy's notes.....	24
3. Additional notes by unknown author(s).....	27
B. Some of the New Evidence Introduced in State Habeas Proceeding Corroborates the State's Reasons for the Strikes.....	29
1. Eddie Hood .....	29
2. Marilyn Garrett.....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Foster Failed to Show that the State Habeas Court Committed Clear Error in Crediting the Trial Court’s Conclusion that the Prosecutors’ Strikes Were Not Pretextual .....	32
A. The Record Shows No Pretext in the Strikes or the Treatment of Similarly Situated White Prospective Jurors.....	32
1. Eddie Hood .....	34
2. Marilyn Garrett.....	44
3. Evelyn Hardge.....	52
4. Mary Turner .....	53
B. This Court May Reverse the State Habeas Court Only if, After Giving Deference to its Factual Findings, it Concludes that the Court Committed Clear Legal Error .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ayala v. Davis</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	55
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruce v. Smith</i> , 553 S.E.2d 808 (2001) .....	19
<i>Foster v. Georgia</i> , 490 U.S. 1085 (1989).....	9
<i>Foster v. Georgia</i> , 531 U.S. 890 (2000).....	9
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 25 S.E.2d 78 (2000) .....	9
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 374 S.E.2d 188 (1988) .....	9
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 357 S.E.2d 792 (1987).....	4
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	17, 32, 33, 34
<i>Humphrey v. Morrow</i> , 717 S.E.2d 168 (2011).....	19
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	6
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	32, 43
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	31
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	16
<i>Purkett v. Elm</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) .....	54, 57
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	3, 4
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	17
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 559 U.S. 43 (2010).....	55, 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 456 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	35
STATUTES	
O.C.G.A. §9-14-48(a) .....	23
O.C.G.A. §15-12-165 .....	7
